announcement issued by the Company shall prevail). For details, please refer to the Result Announcement Concerning Issuance of

http://www.cninfo.com.cn)
http://www.chinabond.com.cn
http://www.chinamoney.com.cn

CSG Annual Report 2013

36

Corporate Bonds in 2010 disclosed at China Securities Journal, Securities Times, Hong Kong Commercial Daily and

www.cninfo.com.cn on 26 October 2010.

According to the tracking rating conducted by CCXR in 2013, the credit rating of the Company’s main body was AA+, with outlook

of stable. The credit rating of the aforementioned bonds was AA+. The Company has paid the interests of the bonds for the three

interest accrual periods on 20 October 2011, 22 October 2012 and 21 October 2013. In future, the Company will continue to provide

assurance for payment of principal and interests of corporate bonds by solidly development of own business in the future.

.

http://www.cninfo.com.cn

CSG Annual Report 2013

37

Section VI.  Changes in Shares and Particulars about Shareholders

I. Changes in Share Capital

Before the Change Increase/Decrease in the Change (+, -) After the Change

Amount Proportion
(%)

New shares
issued

Bonus
shares

Capitalizat
ion of
public
reserve

Others Subtotal Amount Proportion
(%)

I. Restricted shares 9,109,978 0.44%   1,174,219 1,174,219 10,284,197 0.49%

1. State-owned shares 0 0%   0 0 0 0%

2. State-owned legal person’s
shares  0 0%   0 0 0 0%

3. Other domestic shares 9,109,978 0.44%   1,174,219 1,174,219 10,284,197 0.49%

Including: Domestic legal

person’s shares
0 0%   0 0 0 0%

  Domestic natural

person’s shares
9,109,978 0.44%   1,174,219 1,174,219 10,284,197 0.49%

4. Foreign shares 0 0%   0 0 0 0%

Including: Foreign legal

person’s shares
0 0%   0 0 0 0%

  Foreign natural person’s

shares
0 0%   0 0 0 0%

II. Unrestricted shares 2,066,225,582 99.56%   -1,174,219 -1,174,219 2,065,051,363 99.49%

1. RMB Ordinary shares  1,303,641,590 62.82%   -1,174,219 -1,174,219 1,302,467,371 62.76%

2. Domestically listed foreign
shares 762,583,992 36.75%   0 0 762,583,992 36.75%

3. Overseas listed foreign
shares 0 0%   0 0 0 0%

4. Others  0 0%   0 0 0 0%

III.Total shares 2,075,335,560 100%   0 0 2,075,335,560 100%

Reasons for share changed

√Applicable  □ Not applicable

Removal & engagement for senior executives

Approval of share changed

□Applicable  √ Not applicable

Ownership transfer for changed shares

√Applicable  □ Not applicable

Mr. Ding Jiuru was appointed as vice president of the Company on 2 August 2013. Therefore, the 75% shares held by Mr. Ding Jiuru,

that was 1,030,781 shares were classified into the senior executives’ shares. On 29 November 2013, Mr. Lu Wenhui was no longer in

office of the Company as senior executive, shares held by Mr. Lu Wenhui were locked up for six months by regulation. Therefore,